

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,  
a corporation,

Defendant.

Case 1:19-cv-02184-TJK

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO ENFORCE THE STIPULATED ORDER AND  
TO ENJOIN THE ADMINISTRATIVE REOPENING PROCEEDING OF  
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 450-4000

*Attorneys for Defendant Meta Platforms Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

I. THE FTC PROCEEDING DEFIES THE COURT’S EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION .....3

    A. The Court’s Retained Jurisdiction Includes Attachment A to the Stipulated Order..... 3

    B. *Both* Parties Represented to the Court That the Stipulated Order Includes Attachment A 8

    C. Stripping Attachment A from the Stipulated Order Would Violate Rule 65(d)(1) ..... 11

    D. The Court’s Retained Jurisdiction Is Exclusive..... 12

II. THE FTC CANNOT UNILATERALLY MODIFY A FINAL JUDGMENT .....12

III. THE STRUCTURE OF THE FTC’S ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....15

    A. Meta Did Not Waive—and This Court Can Adjudicate—  
    Meta’s Constitutional and Statutory Challenges..... 15

    B. The Commission’s Dual Role as Prosecutor and Judge Violates Due Process ..... 18

    C. The Commission’s Protections Against Removal Violate Article II..... 20

    D. Congress Unconstitutionally Delegated the Commission  
    Unfettered Authority to Assign Disputes to Administrative Adjudication..... 21

    E. The Commission Cannot Constitutionally Adjudicate Private Rights ..... 23

IV. META IS ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....24

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alpine Secs. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 2023 WL 4703307 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023) .....	25
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003) .....	15
<i>Astoria Fed. Svs. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	13
* <i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) .....	16, 21, 25
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>rev’d and remanded</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) .....	19
<i>Basic Research, LLC v. FTC</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (D. Utah 2011) .....	10
<i>Bernstein v. Bankert</i> , 733 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Bremer v. Johnson</i> , 834 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Brill v. Wing</i> , 937 F. Supp. 170 (N.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	22
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 440 (D.N.J. 2008) .....	5, 6
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , 143 S. Ct. 978 (2023), <i>and cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 981 (2023) .....	21
<i>Cnty. of San Miguel v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	8
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	17
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	21
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> ,	

285 U.S. 22 (1932) ..... 22

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke*,  
260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 14

*Decker Coal Co. v. Pehringer*,  
8 F.4th 1123 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 21

*DeNardo v. Murphy*,  
781 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 15

*Dolcin Corp. v. FTC*,  
219 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1954) ..... 14

*Drs. Nursing & Rehab Ctr. v. Sebelius*,  
613 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 24

*Elmo Co. v. FTC*,  
389 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1967) ..... 16

*Elmo Div. of Drive-X Co. v. Dixon*,  
348 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1965) ..... 15

\* *FDIC v. Bank of New York*,  
479 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) *aff'd*, 508 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 1, 24

*Facebook, Inc. v. Brandtotal Ltd.*,  
2021 WL 2354751 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 2021) ..... 7

*FTC v. Cement Inst.*,  
333 U.S. 683 (1948) ..... 4, 19, 21

*FTC v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.*,  
853 F.2d 458 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 9

*FTC v. Ruberoid Co.*,  
343 U.S. 470 (1952) ..... 14

*Horowitz v. Fed. Kemper Life Assur. Co.*,  
57 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 4

*Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 602 (1935) ..... 20

*Hunter-Boykin v. George Washington Univ.*,  
132 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 4

*In re IBM Corp.*,  
618 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 20

*Jarkesy v. SEC*,  
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 22

*In re Justs. of Sup. Ct. of Puerto Rico*,

695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982) ..... 19

*Leon v. IDX Systems Corp.*,  
464 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*Levelle, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.*,  
539 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 4

*Mohr v. FTC*,  
272 F.2d 401 (9th Cir. 1959) ..... 16

*Morris v. Trivisono*,  
509 F.2d 1358 (1st Cir. 1975) ..... 14

*In re Murchison*,  
349 U.S. 133 (1955) ..... 19

*Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors v. United States*,  
2023 WL 387572 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2023) ..... 13

*NBC v. United States*,  
319 U.S. 190 (1943) ..... 23

*Nehmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*Network Project v. Corp. for Pub. Broad.*,  
561 F.2d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 16

*New York Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States*,  
287 U.S. 12 (1932) ..... 23

*Oceanic Steam Nav. Co. v. Stranahan*,  
214 U.S. 320 (1909) ..... 22

*Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC*,  
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) ..... 22

*Otero v. Johnson*,  
2016 WL 6476292 (D. Ariz. Nov. 2, 2016) ..... 24

*Owens v. Republic of Sudan*,  
531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 23

*Peacock v. Thomas*,  
516 U.S. 349 (1996) ..... 24

*Pigford v. Vilsack*,  
777 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 9

*Proriver, Inc. v. Red River Grill, LLC*,  
83 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 1999) ..... 5

*Richardson v. Edwards*,

127 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 9

*RSM Prod. Corp. v. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer U.S. LLP*,  
800 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 13

*Segar v. Mukasey*,  
508 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 11

*Seila L. LLC v. CFPB*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) ..... 20, 21

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
564 U.S. 462 (2011) ..... 24

\* *Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson*,  
537 U.S. 28 (2002) ..... 24

*S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Ross*,  
2019 WL 259116 (D.S.C. Jan. 18, 2019) ..... 25

*S. Pac. Commc’ns Co. v AT&T Co.*,  
740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 20

*Territory of Guam v. United States*,  
141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021) ..... 15

*U.S. ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N.V.*,  
677 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 15

*United States v. Batchelder*,  
442 U.S. 114 (1979) ..... 22

*United States v. Nordean*,  
2022 WL 17583799 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2022) ..... 5

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 22, 23

*Williams v. Pennsylvania*,  
579 U.S. 1 (2016) ..... 19

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 25

*Withrow v. Larkin*,  
421 U.S. 35 (1975) ..... 19

*Wright v. Eugene & Agnes E. Meyer Found.*,  
68 F.4th 612 (D.C. Cir. 2023) ..... 14

*In re Zdravkovich*,  
634 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 19

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS

*In re Kellogg*,  
 2010 WL 2332719 (FTC June 2, 2010) ..... 16

*In re Kogan*,  
 2019 WL 3451723 (FTC July 24, 2019) ..... 5

*In re Nix*,  
 2019 WL 3451725 (FTC July 24, 2019) ..... 5

STATUTES & RULES

U.S. Const. art. II ..... 20

15 U.S.C. § 45(b) ..... 19, 23

15 U.S.C. § 45(l) ..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) ..... 9, 23

16 C.F.R. § 2.32(c) ..... 14

16 C.F.R. § 2.51 ..... 14

16 C.F.R. § 3.11(a) ..... 18

16 C.F.R. § 3.11 (b)(2)–(3) ..... 18

16 C.F.R. § 3.54(a) ..... 19

16 C.F.R. § 3.72(b)(1) ..... 6, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 ..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) ..... 12, 13, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1) ..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 *Williston on Contracts* § 30:25 (4th ed.) ..... 4

13 *Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc.* § 3523.2 (3d ed.) ..... 12

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 675 (6th ed. 1990) ..... 6

Brief of Defendant-Appellee United States, *Trudeau v. United States*,  
 2006 WL 422417 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 31, 2006)..... 12

Cecilia Kang, *Chair Faces Criticism in Congressional Hearing*, N.Y. TIMES (July 13, 2023) ..... 20

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 132 (1981) ..... 4
